
Housing and Community Engagement 
Scrutiny Commission

Wednesday 14 October 2020
6.00 pm

Online/Virtual. Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. 
Please contact FitzroyAntonio.williams@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 
meeting.

Membership Reserves

Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair)
Councillor Hamish McCallum (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Radha Burgess
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Paul Fleming
Councillor Jon Hartley
Councillor Nick Johnson
Tenants Forum representative (tbc)
Homeowners Forum representative (tbc)
Tenant Management Organisations 
Committee representative (tbc)

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Victoria Olisa
Councillor Andy Simmons
Councillor Bill Williams

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on translation, 
provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or 
please contact the person below.

Contact
Everton Roberts on 020 7525 7221 or email:  everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 6 October 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk


Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny 
Commission

Wednesday 14 October 2020
6.00 pm

Online/Virtual. Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. Please 
contact FitzroyAntonio.williams@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting.

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

4. MINUTES

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 
September 2020.

To follow

5. ESTATE CLEANING

To receive a brief report on Estate Cleaning. To follow

6. WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 1 - 7

To consider the work programme for 2020/21.



Item No. Title Page No.

7. DISTRICT HEATING AND HEAT NETWORKS FINAL REPORT 8 - 29

To note the final report on district heating and heat networks scheduled for 
consideration by cabinet on 20 October 2020.

8. COMMUNITY HUBS

To receive the report in connection with community hubs from the Cabinet 
Member for Social Support and Homelessness due to be considered by 
cabinet on 20 October 2020.  

This report will become available following the cabinet agenda despatch 
on 12 October 2020.

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN  ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

Date:  6 October 2020



1

Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
14 October 2020

Meeting Name:
Housing and Community 
Engagement Scrutiny 
Commission

Report title: Work Programme 2020-21

Ward(s) or groups affected: N/a

From: Head of Overview and Scrutiny (Acting)

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the housing and community engagement scrutiny commission note the work 
programme as at 14 October 2020 attached as Appendix 1.

2. That the housing and community engagement scrutiny commission consider the 
addition of new items or allocation of previously identified items to specific meeting 
dates of the commission.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3. The general terms of reference of the scrutiny commissions are set out in the 
council’s constitution (overview and scrutiny procedure rules - paragraph 5).  The 
constitution states that:

Within their terms of reference, all scrutiny committees/commissions will:

a) review and scrutinise decisions made or actions taken in connection with the 
discharge of any of the council’s functions

b) review and scrutinise the decisions made by and performance of the cabinet 
and council officers both in relation to individual decisions and over time in 
areas covered by its terms of reference

c) review and scrutinise the performance of the council in relation to its policy 
objectives, performance targets and/or particular service areas

d) question members of the cabinet and officers about their decisions and 
performance, whether generally in comparison with service plans and targets 
over a period of time, or in relation to particular decisions, initiatives or 
projects and about their views on issues and proposals affecting the area

e) assist council assembly and the cabinet in the development of its budget and 
policy framework by in-depth analysis of policy issues

f) make reports and recommendations to the cabinet and or council assembly 
arising from the outcome of the scrutiny process

g) consider any matter affecting the area or its inhabitants

1
Agenda Item 6



2

h) liaise with other external organisations operating in the area, whether 
national, regional or local, to ensure that the interests of local people are 
enhanced by collaborative working

i) review and scrutinise the performance of other public bodies in the area and 
invite reports from them by requesting them to address the scrutiny 
committee and local people about their activities and performance

j) conduct research and consultation on the analysis of policy issues and 
possible options

k) question and gather evidence from any other person (with their consent)

l) consider and implement mechanisms to encourage and enhance community 
participation in the scrutiny process and in the development of policy options

m) conclude inquiries promptly and normally within six months

4. The work programme document lists those items which have been or are to be 
considered in line with the committee’s terms of reference.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. The Housing service areas that fall within the scope of the Housing and 
Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission are:

 Resident Services (which includes area management, strategy and business 
support, strategic business and support housing services).

 Customer Experience Division (which includes the Contact Centre; Customer 
Resolution and Specialist Services, My Southwark Home Owners and the 
Housing Solutions Services).

 Asset Management Division (which includes New Homes; Investment, 
Repairs & Maintenance and Engineering).

6. As of 16 September the commission also now has within in its remit the area of 
community engagement.

7. The cabinet portfolio elements relating to this commission are listed below:

Housing (Councillor Leo Pollok)

 Housing Strategy
 New council homes
 Housing allocations and lettings
 Council housing asset management strategy and investment programmes
 Housing repairs and major works
 Homeowners services
 Private rented housing
 Empty homes and under occupation
 Short term-lets
 Relationship with housing associations

2



3

Leisure, Environment and Roads - Councillor Catherine Rose (Housing related 
portfolio areas)

 Estate cleaning

Communities and Equalities – Councillor Alice Macdonald (Community related 
portfolio areas)

 Community engagement, participation and development
 Community and tenants and residents halls and centres
 Faith communities

Social Support and Homelessness – Councillor Helen Dennis

 Establishing a Southwark Community Support Alliance (building on the 
success of the community hub)

 Homelessness services

8. Set out in Appendix 1 (Work Programme) are the issues the housing scrutiny 
commission is due to consider in the 2020-21 municipal year.  

9. The work programme is a standing item on the housing scrutiny commission 
agenda and enables the commission to consider, monitor and plan issues for 
consideration at each meeting.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Housing Scrutiny Commission 
agenda and minutes 

Southwark Council 
Website 

Everton Roberts
020 7525 7221

Link: http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=520 

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix 1 Work Programme 2020-21

3

http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=520


4

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Everton Roberts, Head of Overview and Scrutiny (Acting)
Report Author Everton Roberts, Head of Overview and Scrutiny (Acting)

Version Final
Dated 6 October  2020

Key Decision? No

[...]
ommission should check in on the delivery 
of new homes with a session in November 
2019 and then decide on additional Scrutiny 
activity required at that point.

6



Item Meeting date Commentary

24 Jun 
2020

21 July 
2020

2 Sept 
2020

14 Oct 
2020

19 Jan 
2021

29 
Mar 
2021

Cabinet member interview – 
Cabinet Member for Housing

- - - - - - - Meeting date to be identified

Cabinet member interview -
Cabinet member for Communities 
and Equalities

- - - - Meeting date to be identified

7



District Heating and Heat Networks

Report from 
Southwark Housing Scrutiny Commission 

September 2020

8
Agenda Item 7



Members of the Housing Scrutiny Commission

Commission Member Role

Councillor Gavin Edwards Chair

Councillor Hamish McCallum Vice-Chair

Councillor Jack Buck Committee Member

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE Committee Member

Councillor Jon Hartley Committee Member

Councillor Nick Johnson Committee Member

Councillor Bill Williams Committee Member

Cris Claridge Co-Optee

Ina Negoita Co-Optee

Introduction

Southwark Housing Scrutiny Commission (HSC) decided to investigate the council’s 
approach to district heating systems for three primary reasons:

1. Because the council is already engaged in  wide-ranging projects to upgrade existing 
systems and to expand district heating in the borough

2. Because the number and regularity of outages of existing district heating systems 
causes significant inconvenience and discomfort to residents, and so it is important 
to analyse how the council responds to these situations.

3. Southwark’s will need to respond to changes in government regulations regarding 
individual metering and the regulation of heat networks.

Everyone agrees that district heating systems are very important to Southwark residents 
and to the council’s longer-term strategy for investing in council housing. Southwark is a
major heat network operator. We have 120 heating systems serving some 17,000 residents 
with heat, including nearly 
[...]
 020 7525 7102

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Electronic Copy

Members

Councillor Gavin Edwards
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Radha Burgess
Councillor Paul Fleming
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Nick Johnson 

Reserves Members

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Victoria Olisa
Councillor Andy Simmons
Councillor Bill Williams

Co-Opted Members

To be confirmed

Aine Gallagher - Head of Cabinet Office 
and Public Affairs

External

Caroline Vicent

Total: 14

Dated: October 2020


	Agenda
	6 WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21
	Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission work programme - Appendix 1

	7 DISTRICT HEATING AND HEAT NETWORKS FINAL REPORT
	 
	DistributionListHousing&CommEn_2020-21




Minutes of the meeting


1

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 14 October 2020

Housing and Community Engagement 
Scrutiny Commission

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny 
Commission held on Wednesday 14 October 2020 at 6.00 pm Online/Virtual meeting. 

PRESENT: Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair)
Councillor Radha Burgess
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Jon Hartley
Councillor Nick Johnson
Councillor Sunny Lambe (Reserve)

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Jane Salmon
Cris Claridge

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Everton Roberts, Head of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Acting)

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paul Fleming and Hamish 
McCallum.

CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

Those members listed as present, were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair informed the meeting of the late papers circulated on the supplemental agenda.  
There were no additional late items.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

4. MINUTES 



2

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 14 October 2020

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2020 be approved as a correct 
record.

5. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF ESTATE CLEANING 

The commission heard from Councillor Catherine Rose, Cabinet Member for Leisure, 
Environment and Roads and Michael McNicholas, Head of Waste and Cleaning.

Following the introduction of the report, questions and discussion took place round the 
following:

 Flytipping and flytipping hotspots
 Efficiencies and savings 
 Client / Contractor relationship of in house service
 Performance monitoring, data and targets
 Delay in regular collections of waste from newly built blocks/properties
 Modernisation of the collections service
 Responding quickly to incidents/issues, such as dumped rubbish
 Future of waste collection
 Accountability of service to residents
 Deep cleansing
 Service level agreement – twice yearly on demand tasks
 Strategy around designing out flytipping spots
 Bulk waste collections and additional charges/fines

The chair indicated that there would be further scrutiny session held on this subject, along 
with some background scrutiny such as site visits with an inspection team or with some 
estate cleaners.  Further inspection of the statistics and raw data to be provided for future 
session.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

6. WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 

The chair invited suggestions from the commission in respect of proposed work 
programme items.

The following items were put forward:

 Affordable Housing Delivery and Retention
 Empty Homes
 Building Safety and Cladding
 Review of the Council’s Engagement Structures
 New Homes Projects
 Anti-Social Behaviour and Noise
 Access to Local TRA Halls [Particularly for young people]



3

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 14 October 2020

The chair agreed to present a work programme for the next meeting.

7. DISTRICT HEATING AND HEAT NETWORKS FINAL REPORT 

RESOLVED:

That the final report be noted.

8. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF COMMUNITY HUBS 

Councillor Helen Dennis, Cabinet Member for Social Support and Homelessness gave an 
overview of the development work taking place around community hubs and the report 
due to be considered by cabinet in respect of the implementation of the Southwark 
Community Support Alliance.

The commission also heard from Stephen Douglass, Director of Communities.

Questions and discussion were held around the following:

 Increase in people in need at a time when mutual aid groups are winding down
 Decrease in food supply provision
 Re-activation of congestion charge limiting tenants association representatives 

being able to deliver food across the borough
 Planning for the future with uncertainty around what financial resources will be 

available
 Embedding service provision within neighbourhoods
 Resources to be made available to community groups
 Role of Community Southwark 

RESOLVED:

That the reports circulated in connection with this item be noted.

The meeting ended at 8.02pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


